
HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

To

No.pw-MDl(padhar)E-Tender-NtTt2o23_24- 
2d I,i .--\ \ oated I I 

g lvs

Subject: -

Dear Sir,

The Executive Engineer (lT Cell),
Nirman Bhawan ,Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2.

Publishing of tender notice.

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of worr
as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uproading on department website as per
notification Pr. sec (PW) to the Govt. of H.p. tetter No. pBW(B) A(3).t/2020 dateo
shimla-2 the 16th Jury,2e21 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent
in nature and ii public interest.

DA:- Notice Invitinq Tender,

Copy forwarded the Superintending Engineer, JNR
Circle, HPPWD, Joginder Nagar for information please.

Copy fonr,rarded to the Computer Cell O/O Executive
Engineer (lr cerr), Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2 for informaiionlno
further necessary action please. 1

Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No.l,
HP. PWD. at Padhar



HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

-NOTICE INVITING TENDER-

Sealed percentage rate tender on form No. 6&8 are hereby

invited by the Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.l, HP. PWD., at Padhar on behalf of the

Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the below noted works from eligible Contractors/firms registered

in H.P.P.W.D. in appropriate class as per revised enlistment rules, so as to reach in this office on or
before 15.06.2023 up to 12:00 Noon and the same shall be opened on the same day at 12:30 P.M.

in the presence of the Contractors or their authorized representatives who may be present. The

tender form can be held from this office against cash payment (Non Refundable) on 14.06.2023 upto

1:00 P.M.
Ihe tender shall accompany with Earnest Money which should be in

the shape of NSCffime DeposiUsaving Bank account in the Post Office/bank in H.P. duly pledged in

the favour oi undersigned.
. Conditional tenders, telegraphic and tender without earnest money

will not be entertained. The Executive Engineer, l\/landi Division No.l, HP. PWD., at Padhar reserves

the right to accept or reject the tenders. The tender shall remain valid for 75 days from the date of
opening of the tenders. lf any of the date mentioned above happens to be local/ Gazetted Holiday

the same shall be process on next date.

1. Certified that tender of above works are beino called of emerqent nature in exiqencv
of public interest.

Sr,
No.

Name of work. Estimated
Cost

(in Rs.)

Earnest
Money
(in Rs.)

Cost of
Tender
Form

(in Rs.)

Time

Restoration of rain damages on Padhar Nauhli
road Km 0/0 to 141500. (SH:- Construction of
P.C.C. retaininq wall at R.D. 4/350 to 4/360)

t )) 44At- 4,500/- 350/- One
month

2 85P1202211119, CIO (Construction of)
Widening of road Galu to Rulang. (SH:-
lmprovement of curve, re-grading of road
surface R.D. 51420 to 51795\

2,48,586t- 5,000/- 350/- One
month

3 VKV 1202212553, R/O (Repair of) road from
Bihal to village Tarwan Km 0/0 to 1/0. (SH;
Removal of formation deficiencies at R.D.
0i240 to 0/370).

82,871t- 1 ,700t- 350/- One
month

4 Restoration of
road Km 0/0

damages on Bhiuli Tung
121300. (SH:- Hiring of

rarn
to

Hydraulic excavator cum loader for removal of
slios etc. in Km 0/0 to 6/0).

99,000/- 2,000t- 350/- One
month

5 Restoration of rain damages on Bhiuli Tung
road Km 0/0 to 121300. (SH:- Hiring of
Hydraulic excavator cum loader for removal of
sliDs etc. in Km 6/0 to 121300).

99,000/- 2,000t- 350/- One
month

6 Restoration of rain damages on Uhl Valley
road. (SH:- Hiring of Hydraulic excavator cum
loader for removal of slips, dressing of berms,
clearinq of drains etc. in Km 1010 to 2210).

1,98,000/- 4,000/- 350/- Two
monlns

7 lmprovement of black spot on Shegli Prasher
road Km 010 to 22151Q. (SH:- lmprovement of
curyes at R.D.21010 to 21262\.

71,433t- 7,700t- 350/- One
monln

o Construction of Link road Lanjnu & Bridge over
Uhl river. (SH:- Formation cutting in
aoDroaches at R.D. 0/720 to 0/790).

66,964/- I ,400t- 350/- One
month

9 Construction of Link road Lanjnu & Bridge over
Uhl river. (SH:- Construction of Breast wall at
R.D. 01775 to 0/780).

93,313/- 1,900/- JCU/- One
monln

10 Construction of Community Health Centre
Building at Kataula District Mandi (H.P.) (SH:-
Providinq and fixinq powder fire extinquishers)

4,95,000/- o onn/- 350/- One
month



1.

5.

o.
7.

8.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-

The Contractor/Firm shall have his GST No & copy of the same be attached with the

aoolication.
i[! i.i""Ji"s Contractor/Firm Should have attiached copy of registration/renewal'

iil; ;;;;;;i.";ey & cost or tenOei foim ior tne aoove worti should be submitted with the

"oori""tion 
for the purchase oi tne tenoer forms. The application received without earnest

ni,inev a cost of tender form shall summarily be reiected 
.

il;'ii;";;;irr G iiir"o to tnoi" contractois who have not more than two works at the

time of issue of tender forms. tn ihis regard, contractor has to submit an affidavit that he is not

having more two works.
Theintendingcontractorsarerequestedtoseethesiteoftheworkbeforesubmittingthe
tender.
ine ofer ot tne tender shall remain valid upto 75 days-after the ooenino of tender'

The tender shall be awarded to tr,e towist bidde; if his tendered aimount is within limit of

i*ii'i" otin" 
"tount 

put to tenoer, otherwise the tender will be cancelled and recalled'

The Executive Engineer ,"t"*". tn" right to rejecuaccept any or all the tenders without

assessing anY reason.

HPPWD., at Padhar Distt' Mandi (H'P')

on behalf of Govefor of Himachal Pradesh
"1'..



.j_- F

Ig:F
"\,fl F t

\ HE9\<694
(-J FX-)

(!

a!

ci
3q
t!

=z
.9
.2
.zo

I,IJ

.z

=
IIJ

'i

c

;

t9lo

ti
lc
t5

lE
l.E

t!D

t;
lq
lo-
lo
t.9

l?l
olEl

(t, I-:l

al
ol

:l
Yl

=lil

1t6l

!l
ol
ol

Tl
{l6l
elol
rl, I

zl

z
i:

oo

E
z

utl
YI

ol

=ltJ-t
ol
u{l

ol
lrJl

ol
<ttl

iutto
2?a
o5d
=E '<x
<1?Ei

.a

2tJ-

iiE

E!.

zE
I

:z
c EE

YF
s!-9
899
lxa(t

32

irJ

L',J ?
I

6.>

E5
oR

t-

i!-E

Jr!}

g FoF 22t--

9'^a5t aEFTL

o

ul
E
oIt

E

o

o

.;

t

3F

E

*ErE=:
=g=; &

N

Ee*E&;

a ,9

og
-oP

.9 .9

^oy uJ

9r

o

lri E 6.+
Ig;EH
ls s E i
t*E*fiti E 6,t

€9eu8i;€o:9E
;qo(ggt€ F:- 3-
6 k a.E

H FH5
e;; g
its E5
;E= q

e 9rz -;EB8
3 i'E :abFP=aa E 6

tl 9E6
e o d.=
oo5.9

;9;"
E!0E'
; .6 ai>Eeo,
ii " >,.s

'.E!!6oi
ur.E E do

6i:t

- e-q
999.i
gYRF
-9 + Pq-9J = 

a

6E^6
," 9.r '6)

E F "3T E,E O

.s P=:
9 F E.q
ii s! 6
E#EE
6X5.=
E"a " 

6

: R 3:
*9 6 P

'x.6;=_

E 3e 3

5"=(!
9.9 ro =iE € E

F g= E

PE'6 ;

I!,

E9

:s

'E ii

qE
9,t
Ro

}F

99
E'-E;6*

E -q u.r

-^; 6

; -.9';
= it6t="
- 99i;
=iE E o:s ., ^E:e <'F
;bg=
EE b g9 3 *o
€= 3I
o--ddi
FC_EP
P i8-u
s ;,E s6.9 or=
#F;6
E 6t i:
.F g.€ b

-*; x s,

E P.N6
E€:E6c,i*
\* b -i:-ai
F=;Rg'qE6--6
itePf
: 

= 
Y@ -q?

i 55 3.9

; Er 5 d

E::EE
:.c 5.R; i

iJ

Y
o
3

!!
oz

dE
EE

'E:
di u.r

>l
FI
trlzl
<l

9l
ql
il

nl
FI<l
El

UI
<tFIzl
utl
olul
lulttl



1pefi
\Be*

+E3"uq

o-

ci

=q

I
ciz
6

i5

'a)

LIJ

LIJ

d

{
cg

.E

E

E
d
E

o

g
tr

2
(9

.E

7

E

dl

3

z

oz

o

z

a!

U'I
:<I
El
ol

=lrLl
ol
lrJlJI
olul
olol

€F
E3
z.E'6
<ttl

=E;<x
di
5X

I

- 9:
.;-

-L
9lq>,x9E

@;;-

)f iE

?x=6qi

6E E
TIDT

ot!
*: >
oO
Es.:
o d@

i: o,
EFIIJ

>
o

iT

tt

UJ

E

.3

d

.F

,E,3
F!iE=l
=E=; &

Fe*
E& a

.E

l
(IE

Ec

6!'e:--a= 5 3 E 5ag I
,H=5esgF€€Es:
Fs5€BE:gEsc;

EtEgg€EiE3*ig;E:"t3a0Eia

=;eis€$€EjgB;19:iai.9cECF

iaii**eiirgis

iiEggiEiEeiEE

i3i:igEEEffigE

EgEEg€$EEEI*$

F

E

(.)

_q

'z

ii .q
(,=
Por:.9

E

lrl

Y
o
B

:
ltl

oz

-\

d60
trt,=
; t-SE
EE

'g:

>l
FI
trlzl<l
q
t!l
9l
il

nt
<I
El

UI
SI

frlol
IEI
lrJl(Ll



'j-jbpj€
Hgt
",t-i.1+ i5 

=tffiEf
Lx *\")

||

||Itl
Itl
llsll
llsll
ll?ll
I lel I

lltll

llEll
llill
lsll

rlEll
;lHl I

:lill
xlEll
Etst I

st6t I

blEl I

Ptet I

!t5t IEt*t I

$tEt I.. tnr | |

blS I I'itNt I

9 t> | |itYt I:tit I

€ls |;le

il;lsl*

l,ll
I Ytl
| trtltotl
till
I oll
IuII
I Jtl
I ltl
I oll
tull
I rtl,l

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

t

EU>to
2E'6:!!
=;;<x
<ntsi

lL>

Eo
z

0,, ;i

[iE

t-

.aq
!)Y

J x)
6', o

q bi
R?h5-E;
(TFF

.iE

E

=:.>
uJiiv

ii;x:
i6I
-.c rDv*aD

o

o

(/,

E

IJJ

F

.3

lu

E

*;*E=,
=e** &

EE_Et aiiE

l

.9 .9

3g
aE

a

N

lgFsiiEggggiEl.g;g:"t Is0 a.!a
lE€eiH€$€€iit

Egs$EEg5€Ei5,

iFiEgiEiEEiig

iiEiggfigFiii

t-

l9

0

-

E

ot

g

C)E

3b

€or
E-

Jo) o
3

z

r;"",

; h'
o6
EE

di u.l

>l

2l
<l
q
lLl

9t
_=l

fll
FI<l
El
url
ol<l
FI
filol
lrJlt!l



d i.E
Pz€.6qo_
q.9=

Y€E FVH E:fr{}\
\

o

qt

z
{,

z
o
a,

IF
o
rL
6
ci

=rL(L

=ctz
.9

i5

(!

o)o
'c',

L!
o

6lol
ql

l-_)to
t(olo
to

t-
t:
lo

ta

l(5
lo
let;
t:lo
t€lot:
tt-
IEl(!
to
lx
lo
tl
I!!
t€
t;to
to)

t-

tts
I ll)

t-

lotv l

toltoltaltNll-tto It- |tol
tol
tE I
_I
olol
t')lcl
-l

=l(Dl
ol
(rl
o)l(ol
(DI
El
'dt
ol
ol

oltrl
'' I

!l
ol
OI
(!l
ztl

-E'.=
ZJ
?E s!
!l .=F Y2 aO O

1go 3
<ar
Or!

-r ! flo<F i o)FZ at c c
Pg;E-e

<.9

i x=
,.EE*

S P:
5 3ll

d (/,i;

&Ee
i:x!q) .

E c l6
niic6

>.6 dul

o40 y
I b E>
.> 9? ^!:g;o\ O (s-

9 or Rfi
=o; =96==(/)t 6 a3; E6

< dp E

U,.E 3 -g

ti: o y

t* o.=

l6 .= LrJ

IE X E
l= * -

t-:l;
lgbE
tv o o)

to -= (D

lF E ot-.= s
h.= F

^(g:Y

= 
66

.bg€:E}9!+
U6;

;: f

xcooii>

F!i

sEc
b)X c

ooF
EEF
!l Q)

65oE

.E:
ii uJ

G!'.

>lFI
F-lzt
<l
ol
TLI
ol
JI
c0l
IJJI
FI<l
trl
ol
<lFIzl
IIJI
ol
EI
rr|l
o.l



o
o)

'6,
c
{!
4
o)

uJ

a-cz€
'tA

:F
S.

)o

oo
o
F
.,

z
(1,

z
ooo

(L
(!

ct

(L
(L

oz
'.4

o

(tr

o)
o)

'6
UJ
q)
.a

(D

LIJ

l._:

IN
to
to
l@

IY

lo

to,

t?tito
to
lo

l(!

t6
t(5

lo)lo
to

lr
lolo)

t-
l:,:
t(!tq,l-t^
lot-lo

a

o
g
G

:
c
F

E
(n

(l)

o

.g
(E

E

Eo
o
E

!
o
Gz

qt

E
|!z
a,

iE

EotcFE1Z-
!2.= F i

3 gs g

<iJ
ot!

:zori gB a
l-2.?icc
Pd;3-P
=E

':P8i=
I -'i E *.:LIJ-YX9.: 9* 5

#.E€ g?e

eEEFi(D.@ h o:--+X

q u dE o):4". (tr O5

". c i: x e o).

{egi=q
o,9 ! F: Ftrl,..L!joi.=E*-9ii;ttr-.=o(!-

:;; >.6 6ru:; c o
=;(tt",oFi! aEei,;EFbe:
iE EEEE
EE 5€3 U

i€rEe;.u5.>q?^E
.Eb As; E
o,^\ O (E-

g.,€ 3e E

ox-..'_^-
^=:l (D;i ?i;'6:! E.=n:e6E=ii E o=c H or
5.E N: E;\_: x
E 6 >=E o
-c: { d-o 6I F"r orE.E

'\6Ur.g=-g- ^ =,= c:o;!!-c!=
C O.+ ts c :(! f (J O (E E

lo
l8
to
t(!
to)
lE_

t3lol.
l9
IF
€
;
q)

.;
z

0)

(!

E

(!
o

o

G

-

:E
I

E

G
oF

oY t

ooFtfl:=
s) a)

d5
!E
:(,
di ur

.{
\

>lFI
FIzl
<l
ol
u-l
ol
JIJI
6l
IJJI
FI
<l
El
ull
ol
<I
FIzl
qJl
ol
EI
!ll
o.l



b i.E
Pz€

I E,.E T
__|uJ.9.:

,WEF\_)8 H.*
'l:t\

)

6
Eo(L

Io
3q
(L
-l
;l
=-l
6l
:gl
i-l:l
PI
6l
>-l

olol
o,

r.|l Iol

olol
r!l
;,1'El
ol

=l<l
ox

>l
-l
a)lttl
.ol

IR

IY
tct.
lq)

t(E
llo
loto)

lo

IE
I o.)

l.o
t-to)

l9
lc)

o
(!

o,)

o
-9
E

6
(!

.)

Jo

I

c
:=
I

0,

.q
o-:
op1
-l
ol
(El>l
-l

=l;l
olo)l(Dl
ol!l
(!l
ol
ol
gl
ol
ol
El
.'. I;l
ol;l
- -ild) <l
FNIzal

oz
E

oo

z
iD

@

oI
YI
EI
ol
3l
t!l
ol
5l
ot
IJJI

olol

't E'
r-E2a

!l .=F:

3 gE e
<jrF=ooF

Q(!

OFc

.9)
I,IJ

tzo

o
o
F

ul

.=czO

ID

q)
(,

o

o

ID
ut

a,

z

a,

(,
Q'

d:gB a
Fz {! c ctr6=i &.-E

o)

oo
c;oo
o,

G (D-EfErt,;
iiE

o)(L

G

o

o

o
o
.E
ooo

<t).cc0)E0'
.= h * s;-5t E g 1=
; s,E'-Ei*
HE+eis
!€-€€As
;EgesA
*8tg;i
9llES!':6,

E{€He=q
_-;9 J F .-t.=!:"^c, FI

:F=€fiEE
EiF9EEfi
-=;aco .\'=:x(E-.(D:gJJ;ES-;
E;.abBi
9E F 9i=,E
€€=3€€E
€iE*Ee=
i;€ iori
i H;;5r?En;:39 +E
S x 5 ot -' o

SeFeeEE
I t?:9.FE
: o ! o-! (tr .J)

E!gE{EE
B-dH rXE:r -c j { d-s 6b€i";S'FS
qr U o P.= 5 J.EpEFEpF
I (E J(J O (E tr

E

0

o

o
3

a
oF

ẑ
ao

JsE
65 

=
ooF
e. e. ,=

_YC90
!=

fifi

:\i',

.{

>l
FIzl
<l
ol
EI
ol
+l
6l
uJl
FI
<lcl
ull
ol
<lFIzl
ITJI
oltl
HI



ZR

:>d
3=
g&

'6

- Atli

_\+

II
F
t+
t=lo
t=
t0
1.2

li-
lE

l=
l3
t.c_lo)
Im
|ll)

t9
luJ

t;
lo
t5
l<tdt

l't
lilo
IF

o
d.

z

E
E

I
!

r
U'

6
N

-
lY
tq
lF
le
IE
lo)

t

t9

la
t-o
to

t9

lr.

t;
lo

lz

z

o

z

dl

url
YI
EI
ol
3l
r!I
ol
rql

lrJl

ol
<t)l

to
zE'6
o-6
=6 !<x
<clEi

3>,

o9

Ei
8.i
;3

5P
>.9

q 
". 2'

i z-

-=>.

Et-@

E::
-9

!t9>,
+qEdtrtr

o
o
E

F

g

It

o

o

55
, i c?oF!iE'lEEt: &
<5

N

F

E;+d 6

t4 .9

(!E

.9

io:
dli

c)

o

=-.^->-\coc!j>riD<t

E€ i $:€E F*:: E

iaif;5E;Ec;g

ggii:;gsgsie

igs*iiigaEEi,
E*x;t!3i5eeEf

e;EiiEEiEIiEE

iEEiiEEiEgii€
Ei;ggEEEEi:i*

.=

.9

I

-

(t

-g

ii _q
o=

it

:

Y

3

o

oz

ar,

d,tF: >-
(JO
E=

*'

>l
FI
zl
<(l

q
rLl
ol
JIJI
@l
uJl
FI<l
trl
ol<l
FIzl
IJJI
OI

HI



:i -, F
zz 6'6Ea

, lul .q "-

v\c _6 
g

,n:i+
")

o-

ci
3
o-
o-I
z
'.4

.:o

'6)

uJ

I
.E
o

:_

.o

?i

N

N

ci
x.

.9

=

lr-

.2

f

dl

.E

e

,E

o

'

2

z

o

z
EE
o

(rrl
YI
ol
3l
l!l
ol
uJlJI
ol
lrJl

olol

to
z{.;
o56
=E t<x
<( :ati

I

Xl !! o)

P>.
F_E
.x tLa
>E
ze

9a.tr.x(t
th

.=!o=

9cr>.
tzo

o

o
IL

q,

E

z

o
F

e.

,E,E
F!EE=l*g=i &

N

E9*
E^E,;
dic

ll .9

I!E

gl

EEElEiBgiiEE

Ec;Fgiiia;ri

isigsiEtEtslg

iEEiiEEiEiiiE
Ei;sgEt$E€:f;*

t2

-

o

-9

t.:

tsh
o=
€o,
=.9

E

E

s
.o

o

=

oF

z

oE

d.tr F
E A-d5!E

6.9

>l

z1
<(l

9I
ql

=l
frl
kt
trl
ol
3l
2l
llJl
ol
El
lrJl
tLl



z6

*"=

li

l!
la
l6
lo
IB
lq
l+t-
l;z
:>o

'6)

uJ

I
.E

E

=
:

la
IN
lo
t;Il.-

l-
lq
E
t(st.
t:
9'

;

()

I
.:

l

:
6)

.ol
ool

.E

oi

z

Foo

;;

a

'z
l

=
J

.q
TJJ

E
F

F

F

o
.Ez

E

I

--

..5
U)

.'

E

I

*E$E=:
=g=; &

.g

E
.E

.g

-g

:
a

.g
(!

.s

6

6(J

p

I

;

I
.E

=

E

b

p

'6

E

d
-9

6

.2

!
.q

E

-q

6

E
o;
.g

E

.g

t;
|(.)lo

to

t.9

t_

t9
t:
t-
l3
:
o

.E

.9

;
3

l(g + E

l;5 i
tls Fl:8t
lQ q --o 

",

lIebE
l-9 + 9)A

IE E:3
1"." R 1 .
t9 .9 6 Z'
19 F "P13 E.E o

t- 9 ^ 6

l.s E= o

lb.E !.6
F#SE
or;F@

E"o " 
6

E - EP
- K 6',:

*9 (!I

rA i#i:6:=

5 3e 3
6"i(!
P.9 R =';ai.g

F gE E

P! 6;
'iFoP

Yo(uE

;:

.9

dio

;b

th
da);9

Eo,

E+ -,
_9- I
;Eid

;(o 
"qlaq-

>d9

IG€
l3 i

l;;
l>:

IF P

lE =-

0x
'a ar
aE-\O

i6

io:

o.g

'E

F

E

i:EE
6h
o5
!E

ii uJ

tlt

>lFI

zl
<l
q
q
f,l
El
!rl
eltrl

UI
<lFI
frl
ol
uJlttl



biE, PZP
lE sd

-1.,fi x 6
YEEg.. \EadvXc

ffg+-)

FI
EIrlql
ol
=l(Ll
o-lrl
;lzl
.9 1al
i5 l€lctol>l
flolol
o)l
url
ol.:l
OI
XI

LrJ 
I;I

ol

<lgrl
.gl

blrrl
!,I
FI

|..:
tq)

to)

10,t9
l:-
l!tl
IP
tP

IE
t(!
lor
L!

d

o,-
o-:
-.}
rL

t5
6

'El

i-l
I-ol

*l
(!l

=lol
t')lcl
EI
tol
ol

olol
(EI(l)I

-l

EI
olol
ol
6lEI

ol
,I''I

Ll
ol

'lol
{,I
olzl

ctz
E

oo

o

z
(,

(D

,l
YItl
ol
3l
t!l
ol
3l
ol
ull

olol

l-E'.=
z=f E.E oi
9.E r- Ez aO O

1go i
<it
F--ot!F

c
(E

-cF
o

LL

6>..==zO

(!)

o
Lr-

t

ig

o

o
t!o

t!o

5.= Ctzo

|!

o

o
iI
q,

z

o
l!

0,
o)

.cF
---r 3 9? o<F i E',FZ ni a c
Pdi: -P

zo<.E

o,

o
ro
ot

o

E*'+tr uiJJE
o)o

I,IJ

G

a

ra)

E
a,

o
o
.E

rD

H } =E*s E oii9 tF
6i!6
E d.E,f

_E',> 8i!ts.;d
I (J O=
9< 6c
93 EE
oh,?'
'rE 

pG
;(/):-g
:P 9 tr
d6 Fx
oc) a 9,

6 
= Pii{19fr P'

-c '.: - l

t:8,X
3ot* $'

69,"-69
ii9=Fotst(l):O€ 

' E U

P3 s::
E.:S5fi
b k.eE i
^F:- o
.S; ^YEps n y.E
d:&€€d€;_E 3

d,

G
oF

o

=
G

.o

dz
io

oP9
tr)oy
<60
ooFttri
; h-o7
!E

EC
fii

$,

tl
trlzl
<l
sl
1!l

9lfl
frl
FI
<l
El
ull
ol
<lFIzl
UI
lrJl
o.l


